life cycle efficiency decreases 8% (-39.6% to -42.9%).  Additionally, two other variables have a noticeable
effect on the energy balance of the system: the case where no steam credit or debit is taken and the case
where the boiler efficiency is reduced to 64%.  For the steam case, it is assumed that the hydrogen plant
produces the amount of steam required for the process but does not have a source nearby which can utilize
the excess steam.  The upstream energy that is avoided in producing and distributing natural gas which would
have been combusted in a boiler can no longer be credited to the system.  This causes the net energy ratio
to decrease by 10% (0.66 to 0.59) and the life cycle efficiency to decrease from -39.6% to -52.8%.  Changing
the boiler efficiency has only a slight effect on the energy balance with the net energy ratio increasing 2%
(0.66 to 0.67) and the life cycle efficiency increasing 6% (-39.6% to -37.3%).

Rev 11/00

18

Table 14: Sensitivity Analysis Results - Percent change from base case
Stressor -50%

const.
materials

+50%
const.

materials

-20%
pipeline
materials

+20%
pipeline
materials

0.5%
nat. gas

loss

4% nat.
gas loss

0.8 op
capacity

0.95 op
capacity

50/50
recycle/
landfill

No
LTS

64%
boiler

eff.

80%
energy

eff.

no stm
credit or

debit

Coal -0.91% 0.91% -1.06% 1.06% -0.14% 0.43% 0.89% -0.37% 0.15% -0.68% -0.29% 15.60% 1.71%

Iron ore -4.30% 4.30% -18.28% 18.28% 0.00% 0.00% 12.50% -5.26% 5.41% 0.00% 0.00% 15.60% 0.00%

Iron scrap -4.22% 4.22% -18.31% 18.31% 0.00% 0.00% 12.50% -5.26% 5.25% 0.00% 0.00% 15.60% 0.00%

Limestone -47.04% 47.04% -1.18% 1.18% 0.00% 0.00% 12.50% -5.26% 0.35% 0.00% 0.00% 15.60% 0.00%

Natural gas 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.90% 2.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.90% -1.87% 15.60% 10.88%

Oil -12.73% 12.73% -0.92% 0.92% -0.50% 1.49% 3.76% -1.58% 0.04% 0.33% -1.03% 15.60% 5.98%

Water consumed -0.17% 0.17% -0.66% 0.66% -0.01% 0.03% 0.45% -0.19% 0.19% 0.01% -1.25% 15.60% 0.13%

Benzene (C6H6) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.90% 2.71% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.90% -1.87% 15.60% 10.89%

Carbon Dioxide (CO2) -0.08% 0.08% -0.0% 0.04% -0.13% 0.38% 0.05% -0.02% 0.01% 0.81% -0.25% 15.60% 1.46%

Carbon Monoxide (CO) -0.81% 0.81% -0.07% 0.07% -0.87% 2.60% 0.24% -0.10% 0.00% 0.91% -1.80% 15.60% 10.45%

Non-methane Hydrocarbons -0.24% 0.24% -0.24% 0.24% -19.14% 57.30% 0.21% -0.09% 0.04% 0.57% -1.03% 15.60% 5.99%

Methane (CH4) -0.01% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% -49.05% 146.87% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.90% -1.87% 15.60% 10.89%

Nitrogen Oxides (NOX as NO2) -0.73% 0.73% -0.08% 0.08% -0.74% 2.20% 0.23% -0.10% 0.00% 0.57% -1.52% 15.60% 8.87%

Nitrous Oxide (N2O) -1.12% 1.12% -1.02% 1.02% -0.31% 0.92% 0.92% -0.39% 0.11% -0.32% -0.64% 15.60% 3.70%

Particulates (unspecified) -28.32% 28.32% -1.58% 1.58% -0.21% 0.62% 8.07% -3.40% 0.44% 0.12% -0.43% 15.60% 2.48%

Sulfur Oxides (SOX as SO2) -6.18% 6.18% -0.22% 0.22% -0.56% 1.67% 1.68% -0.71% 0.01% 0.29% -1.15% 15.60% 6.71%

Non-hazardous miscellaneous waste -0.54% 0.54% -0.55% 0.55% -0.59% 1.77% 0.48% -0.20% 0.59% 0.26% -1.22% 15.60% 7.10%

Non-feedstock energy consumed by system
(includes energy in natural gas loss energy)

-0.58% 0.58% -0.25% 0.25% -7.38% 22.09% 0.30% -0.13% 0.03% 1.19% -15.34% 15.60% 89.25%

Energy in natural gas to hydrogen plant 0.00% 0.00% -0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.81% 0.00% 15.60% 0.00%

Total energy consumed by system -0.08% 0.08% -0.03% 0.03% -0.95% 2.85% 0.04% -0.02% 0.00% 0.86% -1.98% 15.60% 11.51%

Rev 11/00

Figure 4: Sensitvity Results for GWP
G

W
P

-
g

o
f

C
O

-e
q

u
iv

a
n

e
n

t/
k
g

o
f

H
2

2

Figure 5: Sensitivity Results for Life Cycle Efficiency

L
if
e

C
y
c
le

E
ff
ic

ie
n

c
y

(%
)

base
case

base
case

-50%
materials

-50%
materials

-20%
pipeline

-20%
pipeline

+20%
pipeline

+20%
pipeline

1%
loss

1%
loss

5%
loss

5%
loss

0.8
op cap

0.8
op cap

0.95
op cap

0.95
op cap

50/50
recycle

50/50
recycle

no
LTS

no
LTS

no
stm

no
stm

0.8
energy eff

0.8
energy eff

64%
boiler eff

64%
boiler eff

+50%
materials

+50%
materials

19

0

2,000

4,000

6,000